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CLERK HIRE BY JUDGE WATERVILLE MUNIOIPAL COURT 419 

CHAP. 11 

Chapter 10 

AN ACT Authorizing the Town of Island Falls to Raise Money. 

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows: 

Town authorized to raise money. The inhabitants of the town of Island 
Falls at any meeting legally called for said purpose, any such meeting 
being hereby authorized, are hereby authorized and empowered to raise 
money by taxation to assist in, and to be expended in, repairing and re­
building the county road in the town of Dyer Brook, extending from state 
highway No.2 to the east line of land of John H. Lane in said town of 
Dyer Brook; provided the town of Dyer Brook shall raise a like amount 
for said purpose. Said amounts so raised shall constitute a joint fund to be 
expended at one time for said purpose under the supervision of the select­
men of the respecti've towns. 

Approved February 24, 1941 

Chapter 11 

AN ACT Relating to Clerk Hire by the Judge of the Municipal Court of 
Waterville. 

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows: 

P. & S. L., 1925, c. 47, amended. That part designated "Sec. 3" of 
chapter 47 of the private and special laws of 1925 is hereby amended to read 
as follows: 

'Sec. 3. Amount provided for clerical assistance increased. Said court 
shall consist of one judge, to be appointed in the manner and for the term 
provided by the constitution, who shall be a member of the bar in Kennebec 
county, who shall reside during his continuance in office in said city of 
Waterville, and who shall receive from said city, in monthly payments, an 
annual salary of $1800, which shall be in full for all fees pertaining to his 
office; provided, however, that he shall receive in addition to said salary all 
fees allowed by law in matters relating to civil business; and he shall have 
the authority to employ such clerical assistance as is necessary, *e €&ffi­

fleftSattOll ffir ~ ~,J,.e flaffl ffir and the city shall pay therefor $IOOO 
per year in the same manner as the salary of the judge ffiTI; *e eeT.fifJ~ 
.aett ffir 5ttefl. e1erieal asststaftee ~ ffi ft6 yetti' e];:eeea *e 5ttffi ef efte 

taoHSafta aoHaFs is paid.' 

Approved February 24, 1941 


	11
	12
	13
	Laws1941_p0419

